

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LAWNWOOD MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,
d/b/a LAWNWOOD REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER AND HEART INSTITUTE, a
Florida corporation,

CASE NO.: SC07-1300
L.T. Case No.: 1D06-2016

Appellant,

vs.

RANDALL SEEGER, M.D., as President
of the Medical Staff of Lawnwood
Regional Medical Center, Inc.,
d/b/a Lawnwood Regional Medical
Center and Heart Institute, and
Member of the Medical Executive
Committee of Lawnwood Regional
Medical Center, Inc., d/b/a
Lawnwood Regional Medical Center
and Heart Institute,

Appellees.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF BY APPELLEES

MAJOR B. HARDING
Florida Bar No. 0033657
Ausley & McMullen
Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(850) 224-9115
(850) 222-7560 (facsimile)

RICHARD H. LEVENSTEIN
Florida Bar No.: 235296
Kramer, Sewell, Sopko &
Levenstein
853 S.E. Monterey Commons Blvd.
Stuart, Florida 33431
(772) 288-0048
(772) 288-0049 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 4

A. Structure of the Hospital and Bylaws 4

B. History of Conflict 5

C. Enactment of the Hospital Governance Law 7

D. Procedural History 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. THE GOVERNANCE LAW IS A SPECIAL LAW GRANTING A
 PROHIBITED PRIVILEGE TO A PRIVATE CORPORATION, IN
 VIOLATION OF ARTICLE III, SECTION 11 OF THE
 FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 13

 A. Lawnwood brought the declaratory
 judgment action for a determination of
 the HGL’s constitutionality, and modern
 courts are not engaged in the practice
 of “rubber-stamping” legislative acts 14

 B. “Privilege” Is Not Narrowly Defined as
 “Financial Giveaways,” and Under the
 Proper Definition, the Governance Law
 Does Grant a Privilege to a Private
 Corporation 16

 III. THE GOVERNANCE LAW IMPAIRS THE OBLIGATION OF
 CONTRACT 21

 A. The Substantial Impairment of the
 Contract Between the Medical Staff and
 Lawnwood is Clear..... 24

 1. The HGL effects an impairment
 of contract under either a
 broad definition or the
 narrow definition advanced by
 the Hospital..... 24

 2. The HGL works a substantial,
 rather than a minimal,
 impairment of contract 28

4.	The HGL does not constitute a new law governing the healthcare industry such that the medical staff could reasonably expect such an alteration of its contract	29
B.	Under the <u>Dewberry</u> <i>per se</i> Test, the Governance Law is Unconstitutional as Applied Because it Impairs an Existing Contract	33
C.	Under the <u>Pomponio</u> Balancing Test, the Legislature Did Not Have a Significant and Legitimate Purpose In Enacting the Governance Law Sufficient to Justify the Impairment of Contract, and the Law is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	34
D.	Lawnwood’s Renewal Argument Constitutes a Circular Argument and is Impermissible on Appeal.....	38
VI.	THE GOVERNANCE LAW ALSO VIOLATES THE PROHIBITION ON REVISING AND AMENDING EXISTING STATUTES WITHOUT SUFFICIENT NOTICE, AS WELL AS CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF EQUAL PROTECTION.....	40
V.	THE VIOLATIVE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNANCE LAW ARE NOT SEVERABLE, AND THEREFORE THE ENTIRE LAW IS INVALID	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Structural Steel v. Spannaus,
438 U.S. 234, 98 S.Ct. 2716 (1978) 34, 38

Amos v. Mathews,
126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930)..... 11

Archer v. State,
613 So. 2d 446(Fla. 1993), cert. den., 126 S.Ct. 2359 (2006) 39

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan v. Milliken,
367 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1985)..... 32

City of Jacksonville v. Continental Can Co.,
113 Fla. 168, 151 So. 488 (1933) 14, 15, 17

City of Miami Beach v. Frankel,
363 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1978)..... 13

City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild & Associates, Inc.,
239 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970)..... 15

Concerned Residents of Gloucester County v. Bd of Supervisors
of Gloucester County,
449 S.E. 2d 787 (Va. 1994)..... 17

Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County,
137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962)..... 42

Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
363 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1978)..... passim

Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,
918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)..... 4, 23

Florida League of Cities v. Smith,
607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)..... 15

Hopkins v. The Viscayans,
582 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) 29, 30

In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,
374 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1979)..... 15

<u>Joyner, Jr. v. Center Motor Co.,</u> 66 S.E. 2d 469 (Va. 1951)	17
<u>Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Seeger,</u> 959 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	passim
<u>Lee County v. Brown,</u> 929 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006), cert. den. 950 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2007)	22, 23
<u>Linton v. Commissioner of Health and Environment,</u> 65 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 1995)	31
<u>M.W. v. Davis,</u> 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000)	17
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 177, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803).....	11
<u>Marchesano v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 506 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1987)	39
<u>Metropolitan Property and Liability Ins. Co. v. Gray,</u> 446 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	22, 30
<u>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium, Inc.,</u> 78 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979)	passim
<u>Ray v. Mortham,</u> 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	42
<u>Royal World Metropolitan, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 863 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	14, 15
<u>Seagrave v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001)	17
<u>Southwest Florida Water Management District v. Charlotte County,</u> 774 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	36
<u>State ex rel. Gray v. Stoumire,</u> 131 Fla. 698, 179 So. 730 (1938)	13
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gant,</u> 478 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1985)	22, 30
<u>State v. Bales,</u> 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977)	23

Tyne v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.,
901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005)..... 15

Walker v. Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc.,
Case No. 99-159CA03 (Fla. 19th Jud. Cir. Ct.)..... 7, 8, 9

World Trade Ctr. Taxing Dist. v. All Taxpayers, Prop. Owners
and Citizens of World Trade Ctr. Taxing Dist. and
Nonresidents Owning Prop. or Subject to Taxation Therein,
894 So. 2d 1185 (La. Ct. App. 2005) 17

STATUTES

Chapter 395, Florida Statutes (2005)..... 19, 27

Chapter 766, Florida Statutes (2005)..... 19, 27

Section 395.0191, Florida Statutes..... 27

Section 395.0193(2), Florida Statutes 40

Section 395.0193(3), Florida Statutes (2005) 7, 8, 40

Section 395.0193(g), Florida Statutes 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article I, section 10, Florida Constitution 21

Article III, section 11(a)(12), Florida Constitution . 13, 14, 16

Article III, section 6, Florida Constitution 40

Article VI, Part C, Section 4, Medical Staff Bylaws 27

House of Representatives Local Bill Staff Analysis, HB 1447.... 7
